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2024 
NEW ENGLAND’S FINEST  

PRIZE STRUCTURE 
 

  
 

The New England’s Finest Prize Structure corresponds to the overall male and female finishing place in the Eversource Hartford 

Marathon and Half Marathon. New England’s Finest prize money paid only to official program invitees.  No “double dipping” on any 

award.  New England’s Finest (NEF) program participants are only eligible to win prize money from the New England’s Finest Prize 

Structure. The overall prize structure does not apply to NEF participants. 

Eversource Hartford Marathon 

Overall Place 1 2 3 4 5 

New England’s Finest Prize $5,000  $2,500  $1,500  $1,000 $750 

 

Overall Event Record Bonus $1000 

 

Master’s Marathon (age 40+ on race day) 

Place 1 2 3 

Prize $500  $350 $200  

 

Eversource Hartford Half Marathon 

Overall Place 1 2 3 4 5 

New England’s Finest Prize $2,500  $1,500  $1,000  $750  $500  

 

Overall Event Record Bonus $500 

 

Note: There is no prize money awarded in the Non-Binary division.  

 

Overall Event Records 

Event Male Records Female Records 

Marathon Abiyot Endale 2:15:35 2012 Ramila Burangulova 2:33:26 2003 

Master's Marathon Wieslow Perszke 2:23:52 2003 Ramila Burangulova 2:33:26 2003 

Half Marathon Tim Ritchie 1:02:41 2017 Kim Smith 1:11:18 2011 

5K Dan Vassallo 14:51 2016 Amy Nedeau 16:47 2003 

 

Prize Money Requirements: 

Races awarding prize money are sanctioned by USA Track & Field. To conform to national and international rules sanctioned events 

may only award prize money to those athletes with valid USATF membership. 

 

US Government – Federal Income Tax Withholding on Prize Money:  

• To avoid a 30% tax on your prize money, U.S. and Resident Foreign Athletes must have social security number.  

• Non-Resident Athletes are subject to a 30% Federal Income Tax withholding.  

• For more information on USA Track & Field and on Non-Resident Tax Withholding, contact the national USATF office at 317- 

261-0500.   
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Magazine Bonus: 

Awarded to the first male and female runners in the New England’s Finest program to better any of the existing Eversource Hartford 

Marathon and Half Marathon New England’s Finest event records. 

Age Group Bonus 

Open (19-39) $250 

Masters (40-49) $150  

Seniors (50-59) $100  

Veterans (60-69) $75  

Super Vets (70-79) $50  

 

Eversource Hartford Marathon - New England's Finest Records 

Open (19-39) Jonas Hampton 2:15:57 2015 Erica Jesseman 2:38:13 2013 

Masters (40-49) Sam Morse 2:24:21 2023 Mary-Lynn Currier 2:52:53 2008 

Seniors (50-59) David Principe 2:35:55 2019 Karolyn Bowley 2:50:41 2019 

Veterans (60-69) Greg Diamond 3:15:53 2018 OPEN 

Super Vets (70-79) OPEN OPEN 

 

Eversource Hartford Half Marathon - New England's Finest Records 

Open (19-39) Tim Ritchie 1:02:41 2017 Megan Hogan 1:12:12 2014 

Masters (40-49) Dan Smith 1:11:52 2018 Chelsea Benson 1:18:41 2023 

Seniors (50-59) Spyros Barres 1:16:28 2015 Karolyn Bowley 1:21:09 2021 

Veterans (60-69) Larry Olsen 1:22:44 2008 Linda Jennings 1:33:45 2012 

Super Vets (70-79) William Riley 1:32:28 2008 Jan Homquist 1:45:12 2015 

 

 
2024 New England Runner Magazine 

Bonus 
 


